ORDINANCE NO. 466-21

CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

Notice is hereby given that the City of Lathrup Village Council has adopted Ordinance No. 466-21, which is AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 2, TO ADD DEFINITIONS FOR CANNABIS FACILITIES, ARTICLE 3, TO ADD SPECIFIC CANNABIS FACILITIES TO THE MIXED USE AND COMMERCIAL VEHICULAR DISTRICTS AS SPECIAL LAND USES, AND TO ARTICLE 4, TO ADD SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR PERMITTED CANNABIS FACILITIES.

The purpose of this ordinance is to exercise the City of Lathrup Village's regulatory authority to locally license and regulate cannabis businesses, including cannabis retail establishments, cannabis provisioning centers, cannabis microbusinesses, cannabis grower facilities, cannabis safety compliance facilities, cannabis secure transporters, cannabis processor facilities, designated consumption establishments, cannabis event organizers, and temporary cannabis events to the extent permissible under state and federal laws and regulations, and to protect and promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the city and its residents.

This Ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on Monday, July 26, 2021. This Ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its publication. A complete copy of the Ordinance is available for public use and inspection at the office of the City Clerk.

YVETTE TALLEY, City Clerk

City of Lathrup Village 27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village, MI 48076 (248) 557-2600